When the University assigns an employee to a work shift in 

which the majority of time is worked on a daily basis between 6 PM and 6 AM, the 

employee will be paid shift differential for all hours worked. The shift differential 

is sixty-five cents ($0.65) per hour or one hundred thirteen dollars and ten cents 

($113.10) per month. 

B. Call-Back 

1. An employee reporting for work at the University's request which is not

scheduled in advance and which is outside of and not contiguous with their

regular work period, shall be guaranteed two (2) hours call-back pay at their